CHAPTER LXXXIX.

An Act to constitute Manley W. Dwight as an heir at law of Hamilton F. Simmons.

SECTION 1. Maulty W. Dwight constituted heir at law of Hamilton F. Simmons. 2. When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Manley W. Dwight, a minor child of Mary E. Taylor, is hereby constituted an heir at law of Hamilton law of Hamilton F. Simmons, of the town of Florence, F. Simmons. county of Goodhue, and State of Minnesota, and shall enjoy all the rights and privileges and be subject to the same care, custody and control as if he was the actual son of the said Hamilton F. Simmons.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.

CHAPTER XC.

An Act for the relief of Farrington and Hughson.

February 13, 1265.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for the relief of Farrington and Hughson.
2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the sum of one hundred and fifty-

Appropriation for eight dollars and twenty-five cents be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to Farrington and Hughson, for chevron lace furnished the Second Minnesota Regiment.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved February 13, 1865.

CHAPTER XCI.

March 2, 1865.

An Act to change the name of the town of McClellan to McPherson, and the name of DeSoto to Rapidan, also the name of Hamilton to Money Creek.

SECTION 1. Change of names of the several towns herein mentioned.

2. When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of names

Section 1. That the name of the town of McClellan be and the same is hereby changed to the name of McPherson, and the name of DeSoto to the name of Rapidan; said towns situate in the county of Blue Earth. Also the town of Hamilton, in the county of Houston, be changed to that of Money Creek.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.